
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Resources and Governance Scrutiny 
Committee 
 
 

Date: Thursday, 7 March 2019 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Council Antechamber, Level 2, Town Hall Extension 

 
Everyone is welcome to attend this committee meeting. 
 
There will be a private meeting for Members only at 1.30pm in Committee Room 
6 (Room 2006), 2nd Floor of Town Hall Extension 

 

Access to the Council Antechamber 
 

Public access to the Council Antechamber is on Level 2 of the Town Hall Extension, 
using the lift or stairs in the lobby of the Mount Street entrance to the Extension. That 
lobby can also be reached from the St. Peter’s Square entrance and from Library 
Walk. There is no public access from the Lloyd Street entrances of the 
Extension. 
 

Filming and broadcast of the meeting 
 

Meetings of the Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee are ‘webcast’. 
These meetings are filmed and broadcast live on the Internet. If you attend this 
meeting you should be aware that you might be filmed and included in that 
transmission. 

 
 
 
 

Membership of the Resources and Governance 
Scrutiny Committee 

Councillors - Russell (Chair), Ahmed Ali, Andrews, Barrett, Clay, Davies, Lanchbury, 
Kilpatrick, Moore, B Priest, Rowles, A Simcock, Watson and Wheeler 

Public Document Pack



Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Agenda 
 
1.   Urgent Business 

To consider any items which the Chair has agreed to have 
submitted as urgent. 
 

 

2.   Appeals 
To consider any appeals from the public against refusal to allow 
inspection of background documents and/or the inclusion of items 
in the confidential part of the agenda. 
 

 

3.   Interests 
To allow Members an opportunity to [a] declare any personal, 
prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests they might have in 
any items which appear on this agenda; and [b] record any items 
from which they are precluded from voting as a result of Council 
Tax/Council rent arrears; [c] the existence and nature of party 
whipping arrangements in respect of any item to be considered at 
this meeting. Members with a personal interest should declare 
that at the start of the item under consideration. If Members also 
have a prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interest they must 
withdraw from the meeting during the consideration of the item. 
 

 

4.   Minutes 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 7 February 2019 
 

5 - 16 

5.   Our Manchester -  financial impact on decision making and 
business planning 
Presentation by the City Treasurer 
 
This presentation provides an of the Our Manchester Strategy 
and how this is helping to deliver the required Council savings 
targets and the effect that it will have on the Council’s future 
budget process 
 

17 - 72 

6.   Responses to Government Consultations on the Fairer 
Funding Review and Business Rates proposals 
Report of the City Treasurer attached 
 
This report provides an overview of the proposed reforms to Local 
Government Financing and the Council’s response to the two 
most recent government consultations which are Business Rates 
Retention Reform and a review of local authorities’ relative needs 
and resources. 
 
 
 
 
 

73 - 122 



Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

7.   Overview Report 
Report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit. 
 
This report provides the Committee with details of key decisions 
that fall within the Committee’s remit and an update on actions 
resulting from the Committee’s recommendations. The report also 
includes the Committee’s work programme, which the Committee 
is asked to amend as appropriate and agree. 
 

123 - 150 



Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 

 

 

Information about the Committee  

Scrutiny Committees represent the interests of local people about important issues 
that affect them. They look at how the decisions, policies and services of the Council 
and other key public agencies impact on the city and its residents. S
[...]
chester City Council  Minutes 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee Thursday, 7 February 2019 

 

Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 7 February 2019 
 
 
Present:  
Councillor Russell (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Ahmed Ali, Andrews, Barrett, Clay, Davies, Lanchbury, Kilpatrick, Moore, 
B Priest, A Simcock, Watson and Wheeler 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillor Leese - Leader 
Councillor N Murphy - Deputy Leader 
Councillor Ollerhead - Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources  
 
Apologies: Councillor Rowles 
 
 
RGSC/19/8 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 10 January 2019 as a correct record. 
 
RGSC/19/9 Updated Financial Strategy and Directorate Business Plans  

2019-20  
 
Further to Minute RGSC/18/66, the Committee considered a report of the Chief 
Executive and the City Treasurer which provided a further update on the Council’s 
financial position and set out the next steps in the budget process.   
 
The Committee was invited to consider and make recommendations on the budget 
proposals which were within the remit of the Committee and to comment on the 
Directorate Business Plans, prior to their submission to the Executive on 13 February 
2019. 
 
The Executive Member for Finance and Human Resources outlined the context of the 
reports, in particular the challenges presented by funding reductions from the national 
government.  The Leader commented that the cuts made to the Council’s budget 
were now £10million more than when the three year budget was first set in 2017/18, 
and what was clearly evident was that the impact of austerity was becoming ever 
more visible, particular in those areas of high deprivation. 
 
In relation to the Corporate Core Business plan, some of the key points that arose 
from the Committees discussions were:- 
 

Page 7

Item 4



 

 With the uncertainty of Brexit, what would be the impact of the withdrawal of 
European Regi
[...]
tion to the amount of a reduction under this scheme, the 
Council is not required to notify the claimant of its recording of that change.  

 

Page 15

Item 4



 

 Agree that the Council’s Discretionary Council Tax Payment Scheme is used to 
support households during the transitional period of moving to the banded 
scheme and Universal Credit. The scheme would cover the current anomalous 
and exceptional circumstances as well as supporting those households 
disproportionately impacted by Universal Credit transfer including families with 
children. 

 
RGSC/19/13 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
The Chair noted that the section of the report relating to Key Decisions included 
decisions that had already been taken. The City Solicitor advised the Committee that 
work was currently underway to review how these decisions were recorded and 
reported to the Committee. The Chair welcomed this development and requested that 
additional detail was incorporated within the Register of Key Decisions to make the 
nature of the decisions more apparent. 
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report and approve the work programme.  
 
RGSC/19/14 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
A Member moved a motion that agenda item 12 (Management of staff performance 
and misconduct) be taken as an open item.  The motion did not receive a seconder. 
 
A motion was then moved and seconded that the public be excluded during 
consideration of the next items of business. 
 
Decision 
 
To exclude the public during consideration of the following items which involved 
consideration of exempt information relating to the financial or business affairs of 
particular persons and public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest i
[...]
request for a report on the evaluation of Our Manchester and how this is

helping to deliver the required Council savings targets and the effect that it will have on the Council’s future budget process.

The slides start off setting out the Our Manchester approach, then show how the Monitoring and Evaluation framework

operates and finally cover how this relates to savings delivery and budget strategy. The structure of the presentation is as

follows:

● Section 1: Overview of Our Manchester: including an explanation of the different roles of the Our Manchester Strategy 

and Approach, including the role of Bringing Services Together.

● Section 2: Monitoring and Evaluation Framework: outlining the approach to monitoring and evaluating Our 

Manchester.

● Section 3: Our Manchester in Action: a summary of how Our Manchester is being put into practise as evidenced 

through Our Manchester updates to scrutiny committees and case studies.

● Section 4: The Our Manchester Strategy, how Our Manchester has fed into our allocation of resources through the 

business planning process.

● Section 5:  Our Manchester Strategy: Monitoring and Budget Strategy Impact, including how we monitor progress 

towards the vision for the city through the State of the City Report and how this impacts on our budget position.

2

Structure of this pack

P
age 20

Item
 5



1 Overview of Our Manchester

● The Our Manchester Strategy sets the vision for Manchester to be in the top-flight of world cities by 2025

● The Our Manchester Approach is a long-term set of changes to behaviours and ways of working to achieve the vision

● Our Manchester will involve a three-way push to keep the basics on track, prevent future problems, and tackle complex 

problems together

● Our Manchester is now in the third year of operation with activities set out in a delivery plan

2 Framework for monitoring and evaluating Our Manchester

● The framework captures the whole-city changes that Our Manchester contr
[...]
ion in
admissions for alcohol-related

conditions, narrowing gap:
Manchester – 741, England -

636 (per 100,000 population)

No significant change in
proportion of year 6 children
classified as overweight or

obese, but remains higher than
England: 40.3% vs 34.2%

Source: National Cancer Registry, Public
Health England

Source: National Child Measurement Programme Source: Air Quality EnglandSource: Active Lives Survey

Parts of city remain above
40μg/m3 annual limit for
NO2: Manchester Oxford
Road 65μg/m3, Piccadilly

36μg/m3

Cancers diagnosed at early
stage improved from

42.8% in 2013 to 50.2% in
2016, but still lagging

behind 52.6% for England

Prevalence of current adult
smokers in 2017 remains

higher than England and gap
is widening: 22% vs 15%

Source: Annual Population Survey

P
age 72

Item
 5



The timeline for continued development of the monitoring and evaluation framework is set out
below. In order to keep members appraised of progress an annual update report could be
submitted to appropriate scrutiny committees.

55

Next steps

P
age 73

Item
 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Manchester City Council 
Report for Information 

 
Report to:  Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee - 7 March 2019 
 
Subject:  Responses to Government Consultations on Local Government  

Funding Reform  
 
Report of: The City Treasurer 
 

 
Summary 
 
This report provides an overview of the proposed reforms to Local Government 
Financing and the Council’s response to the two most recent government 
consultations which are: 
 

i. Business Rates Retention Reform: Sharing risk and reward, managing 
volatility and setting up the reformed system 

ii. A review of local authorities’ relative needs and resources: Technical 
consultation on the assessment of local authorities’ relative needs, relative 
resources and transitional arrangements 
 

Recommendations 
 

The Committee is requested to note the responses to the two most recent 
government consultations  
 

 
Wards Affected: 
 
All 
 

 
Contact Officers: 
 
Name:  Carol Culley     
Position:  City Treasurer     
Tel:   0161 234 3406    
E-mail:  c.culley@manchester.gov.uk         
 
Background documents (available for public inspection): 
 
Links to government consultation Papers: 
 
Business Rates Retention Reform: Sharing risk and reward, managing volatility and  
setting up the reformed system 
 
A review of local authorities’ relative needs and resources: Technical consultation on  
the assessment of local authorities’ relative needs, relative resources and transitional  

Page 75

Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/business-rates-retention-reform
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/business-rates-retention-reform


arrangements 
 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix 1 - Manchester’s response to ‘Business Rates Retention Reform: Sharing  
risk and reward, managing volatility and setting up the reformed system’  
 
Appendix 2 - Manchester’s response to ‘A review of local authorities’ relative needs 
and resources: Technical consultation on the assessment of local authorities’ relative  
needs, relative resources and transitional arrangements 
  

Page 76

Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/review-of-local-authorities-relative-needs-and-resources


 
1 Overview 
 
1.1 Local authority funding in England has undergone considerable upheaval in 

the last nine years since 2020/11. Central government grant funding has been 
substantially reduced; after falling in real terms to 2015, council tax has begun 
to rise; as well as new grants being introduced in response to the well reported 
pressures in Social Care funding. Since 2013, business rate retention has also 
rewarded councils with a share of growth in business rate revenues.  

 
1.2 In October 2015 the Government committed to further reforms to Business 

Rates retention followed by consultations in July 2016, February 2017 and 
December 2018. In February 2016, the Government announced there would 
be a review of relative needs and resources, followed by consultations in July 
2016, December 2017 and December 2018.  

 
1.3 The two recent consultation papers on relative needs and resources and 

Business Rates reform are the next steps in the Government’s programme of 
reform to local finance which aims to provide a fairer and more transparent 
mechanism for allocating formula grant and to give councils greater control 
over the money they raise locally. The Government aims to implement both 
sets of reforms in the 2020/21 local government finance settlement, time-
scales for the completion of this work are very tight.  

 
1.4 From 2020/21, there will be significant changes to Local Government financing 

which includes: 
 

● New Spending Review period starts 2020/21, the outcomes should be 
published in Summer 2019. 

● Funding formula for distributing funding between local authorities is 
changing 

● Changes to how business rates are managed – currently the City Council 
retains 100% of growth generated during the valuation period, although 
this is then lost at reset of base.  Currently Government is generally 
seeking a move to 75% retention. 

● Potential changes to funding for adult social care with the Green Paper 
now expected in Spring 2019. 
 

2 Manchester City Council Involvement  
 
2.1 The issues are technical and complex, and will have significant impact by the 

early 2020s. It was recognised early on that the council would need to input to 
the principles and design of the future funding systems to try and achieve the 
best outcomes for the city. 

 
2.2 The Council is engaging with central government and other interested bodies 

through formal consultation responses and working groups to ensure the 
impact of the potential changes on local government, and particularly cities is 
recognised. This includes responding to the Local Government Association 
green paper for adult social care and wellbeing, technical provisional 

Page 77

Item 6

https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/self-sufficient-local-government-100-business-rates-retention
https://www.gov.uk/government/consultations/self-sufficient-local-government-100-business-rates-retention
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/669440/Fair_funding_review_consultation.pdf


settlement consultation response and numerous Fair Funding and Business 
Rates redesign workshops and consultations as well as contributing to papers 
considered by the Fair Funding Technical working group. 

 
2.3 In relation to Business Rates Reform Manchester has been involved in a 

number of schemes to maximise the resource available in the region including 
the creation of a Business Rates Pool across Greater Manchester (GM) and 
Cheshire, the Business Rates Growth Retention Scheme 2015 and a three 
year 100% retention pilot from April 2017 to March 2020.  

 
2.4 With regard to the review of relative need and resources the Council is 

working closely with the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG), Local Government Association (LGA) and other Local 
Authorities (particularly Core Cities) to ensure the circumstances of 
metropolitan cities are represented in the review, specifically in relation to the 
impact of deprivation on the need to spend.  

 
3 A review of local authorities’ relative needs and resources 
 
3.1 The current funding baselines for local Authorities in England are based on an 

assessment of their relative needs and resources which were last updated in 
the 2013/14 settlement. There are concerns that this formula is unfair, out of 
date and overly complex therefore the government is seeking to develop a 
more robust and up to date approach for distributing funding across councils. 
This is the third consultation paper on the approach and is split over three 
sections which are relative needs, relative resources and the principles of 
transition
[...]
led for 
September 2019 
as part of a 
communication 
themed meeting 
 

 

 

P
age 151

Item
 7



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	5 Our Manchester -  financial impact on decision making and business planning
	Our Manchester - Understanding the Impact
	This presentation aims to address the Committee’s request for a report on the evaluation of Our Manchester and how this is helping to deliver the required Council savings targets and the effect that it will have on the Council’s future budget process. The slides start off setting out the Our Manchester approach, then show how the Monitoring and Evaluation framework operates and finally cover how this relates to savings delivery and budget strategy. The structure of the presentation is as follows: Section 1: Overview of Our Manchester: including an explanation of the different roles of the Our Manchester Strategy and Approach, including the role of Bringing Services Together.Section 2: Monitoring and Evaluation Framework: outlining the approach to monitoring and evaluating Our Manchester.Section 3: Our Manchester in Action: a summary of how Our Manchester is being put into practise as evidenced through Our Manchester updates to scrutiny committees and case studies. Section 4: The Our Manchester Strategy, how Our Manchester has fed into our allocation of resources through the business planning process.Section 5:  Our Manchester Strategy: Monitoring and Budget Strategy Impact, including how we monitor progress towards the vision for the city through the State of the City Report and how this impacts on our budget position.
	1	Overview of Our ManchesterThe Our Manchester Strategy sets the vision for Manchester to be in the top-flight of world cities by 2025The Our Manchester Approach is a long-term set of changes to behaviours and ways of working to achieve the visionOur Manchester will involve a three-way push to keep the basics on track, prevent future problems, and tackle complex problems 
[...]
ing and Evaluation Framework
	Monitoring and Evaluation Framework
	Logic Models
	Logic Models
	Slide Number  18
	Slide Number  19
	Slide Number  20
	Slide Number  21
	Slide Number  22
	Monitoring and Evaluation
	Slide Number  24
	Gorton Place Based Approach
	Bringing Services Together
	Our Manchester Investment Fund
	Workforce and Culture
	Putting it all together...
	Section 3 - Our Manchester in Action
	Slide Number  31
	Slide Number  32
	Slide Number  33
	Slide Number  34
	Case study: Home-Start (funded by Our Manchester Investment Fund)
	Case study: Active Streets
	Case study: Activators in Adult Social Care
	Section 4 - Our Manchester - Impact on Budget Strategy
	Slide Number  39
	Slide Number  40
	Slide Number  41
	Slide Number  42
	Slide Number  43
	Slide Number  44
	Slide Number  45
	Section 5 - Our Manchester Strategy - Monitoring and Budget Impact
	Slide Number  47
	State of the City Headlines
	Summary of demand related metrics. More recent figures may be available for some indicators.
	Population to reach 644,100 by 2025
	Slide Number  51
	Challenge to raise skill levels of those regularly out of work and those aged over 50
	Slide Number  53
	Increased health risks associated with tobacco and alcohol use, unhealthy diet, sedentary lifestyle & air pollution
	Slide Number  55

	6 Responses to Government Consultations on the Fairer Funding Review and Business Rates proposals
	Appendix 1 - MCC Business Rates Retention Consultation Response
	Appendix 2 - MCC Fair Funding Consultation Response

	7 Overview Report



Minutes of the meeting


Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 7 March 2019 

Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 7 March 2019 
 
 
Present:  
Councillor Russell (Chair) – in the Chair 
Councillors Ahmed Ali, Andrews, Barrett, Clay, Davies, Lanchbury, Kilpatrick, Moore, 
B Priest, A Simcock, Watson and Wheeler 
 
Also present:  
 
Councillors:   
 
Apologies: Councillor Rowles 
 
 
RGSC/19/19 Minutes  
 
Decision 
 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 7 February 2019 as a correct record. 
 
RGSC/19/20 Our Manchester -  financial impact on decision making and 

business planning  
 
The Committee considered a presentation that provided an evaluation of Our 
Manchester and how this was helping to deliver the required Council savings targets 
and the effect that it would have on the Council’s future budget process. The 
presentation started by setting out the Our Manchester approach, then showed how 
the Monitoring and Evaluation framework operated and finally covered how this 
related to savings delivery and budget strategy.  
 
Officers referred to the main points and themes within the presentation, which 
included:- 
 

 An overview of Our Manchester, including an explanation of the different roles 
of the Our Manchester Strategy and approach, including the role of Bringing 
Services Together 

 The monitoring and evaluation framework, outlining the approach to monitoring 
and evaluating Our Manchester; 

 A summary of how Our Manchester was being put into practise as evidenced 
through Our Manchester updates to scrutiny committees and case studies; 

 How Our Manchester had fed into our allocation of resources through the 
business planning process; and 

 Monitoring and budget strategy impact, including how the Council monitors 
progress towards the vision for the city through the State of the City Report and 
how this impacts on the Council’s budget position. 

 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committees discussions were: - 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 7 March 2019 

 

 A distinction needed to be made between the Voluntary and Community Sector 
and Community Groups; 

 Resilient communities that had delivered positive outcomes appeared to have 
been penalised through reduced resources; 

 More needed to be done to support community groups to compliment and 
support the ambitions for social prescribing in communities; 

 Would Social Value be included as a key metric in the State of the City Report;  

 Commenting that the metrics within the State of the City report were very 
challenging, especially around the issues of life expectancy and victim based 
crime;    

 Noting the success of the Wigan Deal in managing and communicating 
expectations with residents, what similar work was being done in Manchester to 
raise awareness of Our Manchester with residents, commenting that there 
appeared to be currently a disconnect; 

 ‘Have your say’ events should be delivered across the whole of the city as a 
mechanism to engage with residents; 

 How was spend against outcome measured and assessed; 

 What resources were allocated to the analysis of the impact of ‘Our 
Manchester’, noting the complexity and range of metrics; and 

 Noting the importance of the interactions between frontline staff and residents, 
staff needed to be empowered to influence appropriate change. 

 
Officers stated that the Our Manchester Investment Fund was designed to facilitate 
innovative approaches and build resilience within communities to reduce the demand 
on services. Officers stated that the new health model had been supported by 
funding from Greater Manchester and a business case was being developed to 
further support community groups to assist with social prescribing. Officers described 
that conversations were ongoing with a range of services and partners, including the 
police and health to align the geographical footprint in which they worked to deliver 
services and support the ‘Our Manchester’ approach. 
 
Officers stated that consideration would be given as to how social value could be 
reported within future State of the City reports. Officers acknowledged the challenges 
to improve against key metrics, noting that a range of partners, such as health and 
the police and national policies would have an influence on these outcomes. Officers 
further stated that there was a challenge to report on how ‘Our Manchester’ had 
impacted on these, noting that the Logic model and analysis of data would assist with 
that reporting and measuring impact and outcomes. Officers stated that it was 
important to recognise that the data within the State of the City report was collated 
over the year however the report was published on an annual basis and used the 
data available at the time of publication. 
 
In response to a request from a Member, Officers commented that the data was 
complex and available at different times of the year, however consideration would be 
given on how best to report performance to the Committee throughout the year, 
noting that the intention is to review and report annually on the impact and 
performance of Our Manchester, and consideration was being given on how to 
capture and report added value, considering all of the contributing factors as a metric. 
  



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 7 March 2019 

Officers stated that there were a number of different methods employed to engage 
with and communicate ‘Our Manchester’ with residents. These included the delivery 
of ‘Have Your Say’ events in a range of neighbourhood settings with the intention to 
roll these out across the whole of the city; integrating services within neighbourhoods; 
joined up resident engagement with partners to ensure a consistent message is 
communicated. Officers stated the challenge was then to understand and measure 
the outcomes of such events and interventions, however work was progressing to 
capture and measure this. Noting the comment from the Member regarding the need 
for clear communications with residents regarding expectations, Officers stated that 
this would be reviewed in consultation with the communications team, noting the 
model adopted in Wigan.  
 
In regard to spend and outcomes, Officers reported that this was assessed and an 
analysis and review of the success of interventions would be undertaken, using the 
lessons learnt from other experiences. Officers reported that analysis of the Our 
Manchester approach was undertaken by the existing Performance, Reform and 
Innovation Team, stating that a dedicated officer would be allocated to focus 
specifically on this area of work. Officers reported that consideration was also being 
given to appointing an academic researcher to support this work and the funding 
options for this were being explored. Officers reported that a number of staff across 
the organisation had contributed to the Logic model work. 
 
Officers noted the importance of both Council staff and the staff of partners when 
interacting with residents to influence behaviour change and that staff awareness and 
engagement sessions were being delivered to all staff, further complimented by the 
‘Our People’ HR strategy to drive culture change and embed the Our Manchester 
principals in the workforce and across all services.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee:- 
 
(1) Recommends that a one-page document is produced, similar to that available 

in Wigan, that clearly communicates with residents the Our Manchester 
approach and expectations.    

 
(2) Recommends that analysis of the development and empowerment of those 

front line staff who regularly engage with residents, across a range of services 
is undertaken. 

 
RGSC/19/21 Responses to Government Consultations on the Fairer Funding 

Review and Business Rates proposals  
 
The Committee considered a report of the City Treasurer, which provided an 
overview of the proposed reforms to Local Government Financing and the Council’s 
response to the two most recent government consultations which were Business 
Rates Retention Reform and.    A review of local authorities’ relative needs and 
resource. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 7 March 2019 

The City Treasurer referred to the main points and themes in the report which 
included: - 
 

 In October 2015 the Government committed to further reforms to Business 
Rates retention followed by consultations in July 2016, February 2017 and 
December 2018.  In February 2016, the Government announced there would be 
a review of relative needs and resources, followed by consultations in July 
2016, December 2017 and December 2018; 

 The two recent consultation papers were the next steps in the Government’s 
programme of reform to local finance which aimed to provide a fairer and more 
transparent mechanism for allocating formula grant and to give Councils greater 
control over the money they raised locally; 

 From 2020/21, there would be significant changes to Local Government 
financing; 

 The Council was engaging with central government and other interested bodies 
through formal consultation responses and working groups to ensure the impact 
of the potential changes on local government, and particularly cities was 
recognised; 

 In relation to Business Rates Reform Manchester had been involved in a 
number of programmes to maximise the resource available in the region 
including a Business Rates Pool across Greater Manchester (GM) and 
Cheshire, the Business Rates Growth Retention Scheme 2015 and a three-year 
100% retention pilot from April 2017 to March 2020; and 

 With regard to the review of relative need and resources the Council was 
working closely with the Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG), Local Government Association (LGA) and other Local 
Authorities (particularly Core Cities) to ensure the circumstances of metropolitan 
cities were represented in the review, specifically in relation to the impact of 
deprivation on the need to spend. 

 
Copies of the Council’s responses to the two consultations were appended to the 
report for the Committees consideration. 
 
Some of the key points that arose from the Committees discussions were: - 
 

 Members welcomed the substantive and detailed responses, noting the cuts 
imposed on the City Council; 

 Thanking the City Treasurer and Deputy City Treasurer for the work that had 
been undertaken to produce the detailed and compelling submission; 

 Supporting the argument put forward that deprivation needed to be a material 
consideration in the funding formula and not simply calculated on population 
figures alone, noting the continued impact of austerity and the financial 
pressures experienced as a result of increased social care costs; 

 Welcoming the inclusion of the issues arising as a result of the significant 
student population, and the associated loss of revenue, within the response; 

 The responses should have included recommendations that Private Landlords 
are charged Business Rates;  

 Was the resource allocated to Business Rates appeals sufficient; and 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 7 March 2019 

 In relation to Business Rates and the expanding University estate, what 
discussions had been had with other core cities, with similar large 
establishments;  

 
The City Treasurer stated that it was very difficult to agree a funding formula that fits 
all due to the different pressures and demographics experienced in cities and this 
presented a challenge nationally. In relation to Business Rates and those large 
estates that were exempt she said discussions had been conducted with other core 
cities to explore this issue further.  
 
It was noted that the Committee were of the view that the City Council should be 
recommending private landlords are charged business rates.  The City Treasurer 
explained some of the work in this area and that the City Council was continuing to 
push for a position that recognised the financial impact of students on the council's 
income. 
 
The City Treasurer stated that the calculation of the resource required for the number 
of Business Rates appeals had been modelled using the available data, commenting 
that this was robust and had been signed off by the external auditor. She further 
advised that work was underway with other core cities around the issue of the impact 
on funding of student accommodation and the different options available. 
 
The City Treasurer acknowledged the comment regarding the pressures experienced 
regarding the cost of social care, and modelling of this continued so as to understand 
and the scale of this challenge in Manchester, also taking into consideration other 
factors such as the impact of the roll out of Universal Credit and other initiatives. She 
further commented that this had been frustrated due to the uncertainty around the 
potential changes to funding for adult social care with the Green Paper now expected 
in Spring 2019. 
 
The City Treasurer responded to a question from a Member regarding the possibility 
for a judicial review if the proposed formula was imposed by stating that she could 
not pre-empt the outcome of the consultation, however all options would be 
considered.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report. 
 
RGSC/19/22 Overview Report  
 
The report of the Governance and Scrutiny Support Unit which contained key 
decisions within the Committee’s remit and responses to previous recommendations 
was submitted for comment. Members were also invited to agree the Committee’s 
future work programme.  
 
Decision 
 
The Committee notes the report and approve the work programme. 
 



Manchester City Council  Minutes 
Resources and Governance Scrutiny Committee 
 7 March 2019 

 
 


